On January 19, 2018, pursuant to E.O. 44, the Bank transferred to the NT the amount of
P249,234,883 which is the equivalent value of the Capital Stock issued for the remaining
balance of the PDF.

On July 6, 2018, the Land Bank of the Philippines subscribed and paid four million two
hundred eighty-nine thousand nine hundred twenty (4,289,920) shares amounting to
P428,992,000.00.

22. Retained Earnings Unappropriated

In consonance with PAS 8, the balance of this account as of December 31, 2017 was
restated for prior period adjustments. The adjustments principally relate to
reclassification of various accounts, recognition of expenses and the reversal of income
on penalties of loans.

 32

Restatement of retained earnings of the Bank as December 31, 2017:

   Particulars Debit Credit Balance

Retained earnings, as of January 1, 2017
   before restatement

182,644,558

Adjustments on:

   Income prior to CY 2017 6,670,162

(6,670,162)

Restated retained earnings as of January 1, 2017   175,974,396

Net loss  for CY 2017 before restatement

(106,772,385)

Adjustments:

   Reclassification of BPFFE 1,622,951  62,792

   Rental charges 639,942

   Miscellaneous income 1,607,560

  3,870,453  62,792  (3,807,661)

Restated net loss for CY 2017   (110,580,046)

Restated retained earnings as of December 31,
2017

   65,394,350

The effects of these restatements in the financial statements as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2017 are summarized below:

As
Previously
Reported

Effects of
Restatement

As Restated

Changes in the Statement of
Financial Position

Assets
Loans and receivables - net  4,508,838,610 (5,607,560) 4,503,231,050
Property and equipment - net  185,587,251 (1,524,553) 184,062,698
Non-current assets held for sale 59,957,318 (2,670,162) 57,287,156
Other intangible assets - net 13,236,965 (35,619) 13,201,346
Other assets 167,947,519 13 167,947,532

(9,837,881)

Equity

Retained earnings unappropriated 75,872,173 (10,477,823) 65,394,350

Changes in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Rent  32,437,553 639,942  33,077,495
Depreciation and amortization 27,371,642 488,002  27,859,644
Stationeries and supplies used 6,132,496 1,061,157  7,193,653
Repairs and maintenance 4,405,733 11,000  4,416,733
Miscellaneous income 73,958,372 (1,607,560) 72,350,812

592,541

 33

23. Unrealized Gains/ Losses on AFS Financial Assets

This account refers to the gains and losses from mark to market valuation of AFS
securities which is booked on a daily basis.

24. Miscellaneous Income

This account is consists of:

  2018 2017

Penalties on past due loans/amortizations 38,138,801 46,293,621
Recovery on charged-off assets 14,513,195 20,798,792
Gain from sale/derecognition of non-financial assets 14,309,044 1,185,675

Rental income 77,220 4,767

Other income 5,000,370 4,067,957

  72,038,630 72,350,812

25. Other Operating Expenses